LISTED ON: 08.05.2017 **BEFORE COURT NO.: 12** ITEM NO.:47

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 12385 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for modification of Court's Order dated 17.04.2015 filed by Advocate for respondent No. 3)

-VERSUS-

VEENA

THE CHAIRMAN, NAGPUR IMPROVEMENT TRUST, NAGPUR & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

...PETITIONER

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th April, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Delay condoned. Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, status quo, shall be maintained by exists today, parties."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 and Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 3. Both the counter-affidavits have been included in the paper-books. A. D. card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit and the same has been included in the paper-books.

And lastly, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09th September, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "As prayed, list the matter on a nonmiscellaneous day."

Service of notice is complete.

The matter along-with application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 05th day of May, 2017. ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Jatin Zaveri, Advocate

Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate

L ASSISTANT REGISTRAR